Public Law 88-475 and the formula with consoling process pages and with

August 21, 1964 [H. R. 11222]

AN ACT

To amend the Horizontal Property Act of the District of Columbia to permit a condominium unit to be located on more than one floor of a building, and for other purposes.

D.C. Horizontal Property Act, amendment. 77 Stat. 449. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That (a) paragraph (a) of section 2 of the Horizontal Property Act of the District of Columbia (D.C. Code, sec. 5-902(a)) is amended by striking out "a floor" and inserting in lieu thereof "one or more floors".

(b) Paragraph (e) of such section 2 (D.C. Code, sec. 5-902(e)) is amended by striking out "(k)" and inserting in lieu thereof "(h)".

77 Stat. 452.

(c) Paragraph (2) of subsection (a) of section 9 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 5-909(a)(2)) is amended by inserting immediately after "for each floor" the following: "or floors, in the instance of condominium units consisting of more than one floor," and by striking the semicolon at the end of such paragraph (2) and inserting in lieu thereof the following: ": Provided, That when a unit is situated on more than one floor, access shall be provided within the unit between the portion of the unit on any one floor and the portion of the unit on any other floor in addition to any outside access which might be provided to any portion of the unit;".

(d) Paragraph (2) of subsection (a) of section 11 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 5-911(a)(2)) is amended by striking out "as provided in section 14(g) of this Act" and inserting in lieu thereof "on the person designated in the bylaws in conformity with section

14(a) (7) of this Act".

(e) Subsection (b) of section 24 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 5-924(b)) is amended by striking out "section 14(g)" and inserting in

lieu thereof "section 14(a) (7)".

(f) Subsection (a) of section 25 of such Act (D.C. Code, sec. 5-925(a)) is amended by striking out "section 14(g)" and inserting in lieu thereof "section 14(a)(7)".

Approved August 21, 1964.

Public Law 88-476

August 21, 1964 [H. R. 9995]

AN ACT

To amend the Policemen and Firemen's Retirement and Disability Act to allow credit to certain members of the United States Secret Service Division for periods of prior police service.

Secret Service. Retirement credit. 71 Stat. 392. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That subsection (b) of section 12 of the Act approved September 1, 1916 (39 Stat. 718; D.C. Code 4-522), as amended, is amended by adding at the end thereof the following sentence: "Any member of the United States Secret Service Division appointed from the White House Police force and assigned to duties directly related to the protection of the President shall receive credit for periods of prior service with the Metropolitan Police force, the United States Park Police force, or the White House Police force toward the required ten years or more service."

Approved August 21, 1964.